

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY & LIFE ADVOCATES,
D/B/A NIFLA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE STATE RESPONDENTS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
JANILL L. RICHARDS
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
JOSHUA A. KLEIN*
Deputy Solicitor General
KATHLEEN VERMAZEN RADEZ
ANTHONY R. HAKL
JONATHAN M. EISENBERG
Deputy Attorneys General
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
455 Golden Gate Ave., Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
(415) 510-3919
Joshua.Klein@doj.ca.gov

February 20, 2018

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Statement	2
Summary of Argument.....	15
Argument	16
I. The unlicensed facility disclosure is constitutional	16
A. The disclosure enables women to secure the services they deem appropriate.....	16
B. The disclosure facially satisfies <i>Zauderer</i> or any other standard of review	19
II. The licensed facility disclosure is constitutional	27
A. The disclosure provides vital factual information to a specific population at a critical point.....	27
B. The FACT Act’s limited, neutral disclosure requirement is permissible in its professional context	31
C. The disclosure requirement is consistent with this Court’s compelled-speech precedents	37
1. The Act does not require a statement or endorsement of belief	38
2. The delivery of governmental notices in healthcare does not hamper clinics’ ability to present their own messages	42
3. <i>Reed</i> does not change the analysis	47

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
D. The Act does not discriminate based on viewpoint.....	49
E. The district court properly denied preliminary injunctive relief under any level of scrutiny.....	52
Conclusion.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A Woman’s Friend Pregnancy Res. Clinic v. Harris</i> 153 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	52
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y</i> 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	38, 39
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom PAC v. Bennett</i> 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	45
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	52, 53
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> 347 U.S. 442 (1954)	16, 34
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	22
<i>Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Mgt., LLC</i> 58 Cal. 4th 329 (2013)	7
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	49
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.</i> 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>City of Santa Monica v. Gonzalez</i> 43 Cal. 4th 905 (2008)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Comm. to Defend Reproductive Rights v. Myers</i> 29 Cal. 3d 252 (1981).....	5
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	17
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017)	27, 48
<i>First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera</i> 860 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2017)	54
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	3
<i>In re Primus</i> 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	36
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	20
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	17
<i>Knox v. Svc. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	38
<i>LivingWell Med. Clinic, Inc. v. Harris</i> 2015 WL 13187682 (N.D. Cal.)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i>	
472 U.S. 181 (1985)	31, 34
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i>	
504 U.S. 555 (1992)	26
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i>	
512 U.S. 753 (1994)	49
<i>Magit v. Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i>	
57 Cal. 2d 74 (1961)	16
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i>	
520 U.S. 968 (1997)	52
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i>	
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	45, 49, 50, 54
<i>Meese v. Keene</i>	
481 U.S. 465 (1987)	20
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i>	
418 U.S. 241 (1974)	45
<i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Johnson</i>	
137 S. Ct. 1407 (2017)	23
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i>	
559 U.S. 229 (2010)	20
<i>Mt. Right To Life v. Harris</i>	
2016 WL 3883923 (C.D. Cal.)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	36
<i>Pac. Gas and Elec. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	39
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)	40
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey</i> 744 F. Supp. 1323 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....	36
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	38, 43, 44
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	40
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	47, 48
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	19, 20, 41, 53
<i>Rosenberg v. Cahill</i> 99 N.J. 318 (1985)	17
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst'l Rights, Inc.</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	40
<i>Tarasoff v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> 17 Cal. 3d 425 (1976).....	35
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	25
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	31
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	29, 38, 44, 45, 53
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	44
<i>United Transp. Union v. State Bar of Mich.</i> 401 U.S. 576 (1971)	36
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	27
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	26
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	38, 39, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	38, 39
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(a)(1)(N)(iii)	42
49 U.S.C. § 32908(b)	48
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-329	21
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 650.02	35
§ 654.2	35
§ 1971(f)	26
§ 2052	16
§ 2053.6	21
§ 2080-2433	16
§ 3502(b)(1)	16
Cal. Gov't Code § 8219.5(a)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Health & Safety Code	
§ 1204.....	10, 28, 34
§ 1204.3(a)(5).....	43
§ 1226(a).....	17
§ 13220.....	48
§ 123420.....	30, 50
§ 123468(b).....	4
§ 123470.....	3
§ 123471(a).....	10, 28, 49, 50
§ 123471(b).....	8, 9, 21, 22
§ 123471(c).....	10, 11
§ 123472.....	24, 26
§ 123472(a).....	11, 27, 46
§ 123472(b).....	9, 24
§ 123473(a).....	9
§ 123475.....	2
§ 128552.....	26
§ 128565.....	26
 Cal. Ins. Code	
§ 10112.8(c)(5).....	26
 410 Ill. Comp. Stat.	
253/4.....	43
 N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law	
§ 460-c(1)(a).....	21
 18 Pa. Cons. Stat.	
§ 3205.....	31, 32
 Tex. Gov't Code	
§ 406.017(b).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Tex. Health & Safety Code	
§ 161.501(a)	43
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Constitution, amend. I	<i>passim</i>
COURT RULES	
D.C. R. of Prof. Conduct	
Rule 7.5(b)	21
Ky. Sup. Ct. R.	
Rule 3.700, sub-rule 7	21
N.H. Sup. Ct. R.	
Rule 35-8.....	21
N.M. R. Ct.	
Rule 20-104.....	21
REGULATIONS	
12 C.F.R. § 1026.1(d)(2).....	48
21 C.F.R. pt. 101	48
21 C.F.R. pt. 201	43
21 C.F.R. § 201.56.....	48
21 C.F.R. § 201.57.....	48
45 C.F.R. § 164.520(b)(1).....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 9, § 1810.410(a)(3)	26
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16	
§ 1355.4	42
§ 1399.541	16
§ 1399.547	42
§ 1611.3	42
§ 1707.6	42
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22	
§ 75026	18, 34
§ 75027	17, 34
§ 75028	17
§ 75029	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
66 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen 427 1983 WL 144830	17
Becker, Number of Uninsured in California Remained at Record Low in 2016, UCLA Ctr. for Health Policy Research (Oct. 2017)	5
Braveman, et al., Barriers to Timely Prenatal Care Among Women with Insurance: The Importance of Pregnancy Factors, 95 Obstetrics & Gynecology 874 (2000)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Br. for Pet'rs, <i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992), 1992 WL 12006398.....	32
Bruce, et al., Clinical Case: Is There a Duty To Inform Patients of Phase I Trials, 11 <i>Virtual Mentor: Am. Med. Assoc. J. Ethics</i> 207 (2009).....	35
Cal. Dep't of Health Care Svcs., Eligibility Criteria (May 2, 2016), http://www.familypact.org/Get%20Covered/client-eligibility-enrollment/eligibility-criteria	5
Cal. Dep't of Health Care Svcs., Family PACT Program Standards (Jan. 2018).....	5
Cal. Dep't of Health Care Svcs., Frequency of Threshold Language Speakers in the Medi-Cal Population by County for January 2015 (Sept. 2016), http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/dataandstats/statistics/Documents/Threshold_Language_Brief_Sept2016_ADA.pdf	24
Cal. Dep't of Health Care Svcs., Medi-Cal Access Program, Important Information for Pregnant Applicants (June 26, 2015), http://mcap.dhcs.ca.gov/My_MCAP/Important_Information_Applicants.aspx	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Dep't of Health Care Svcs., What Does Family PACT Cover? (Aug. 9, 2017), http://www.familypact.org/Get%20Covered/what-does-family-pact-cover	5
Cal. Office of Environ. Health Hazard Assessment, Dental Warnings, https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/places/dental-office (last visited Feb. 19, 2018)	43
Cheng, et al, Unintended Pregnancy and Associated Maternal Preconception, Prenatal and Postpartum Behaviors, 79 Contraception 194 (2009)	4
Comm. on Adolescence, Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, Counseling the Adolescent About Pregnancy Options, 101 Pediatrics 938, 939 (1998)	30
Comm. on Ethics, American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, The Limits of Conscientious Refusal in Reproductive Medicine (2007, reaffirmed 2016)	30
Fallbrook Pregnancy Resource Center, Abortion, http://www.fallbrookprc.com/Your-Options/Test-1 (last visited Feb. 18, 2018)	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
FDA, Consumer Update: Avoid Fetal ‘Keep- sake’ Images, Heartbeat Monitors, https://www.fda.gov/ForConsumers/ConsumerUpdates/ucm095508.htm (last updated Dec. 16, 2017)	7
Guttmacher Institute, State Facts About Abortion: California (2018),	3
Guzik, Even in Blue-State California, Abortions Can Be Hard to Find, Rewire (May 24, 2017), https://rewire.news/article/2017/05/24/blue-state-california-abortion-hard-to-find/	3
Kaiser Family Foundation, The California Health Care Landscape (Aug. 26, 2015)	5
Letter from Am. Congress of Obstetricians & Gynecologists to Sen. Hernandez, Chair, Senate Health Committee, re A.B. 775 (June 15, 2015)	7
Lu, Recommendations for Preconception Care, 76 Am. Family Physician 397 (2007)	3
NARAL Pro-Choice America, Crisis Pregnancy Centers Lie (2015)	6, 7
Nothnagle, et al., Risk Factors for Late or No Prenatal Care Following Medicaid Expansions in California, 4 Maternal & Child Health J. 251 (2000)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Pregnancy Care Clinic Home Page, http://www.unplannedparenthood.org (last visited Feb. 19, 2018)	55
Reply Br. of Appellant, <i>First Resort v.</i> <i>Herrera</i> , 860 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2017), 2015 WL 9267259.....	54
Sen. Health Comm. Hrg. (June 24, 2015) (statements of Dr. Sally Greenwald and Dr. Juliana Melo), http://archive-media.granicus.com:443/OnDemand/ calchannel/calchannel_7f56b221-8674- 4c2b-8eb6-a58a90239170. mp4	8
Smith & Bassett-Novoa, Late Presentation to Prenatal Care, 92 Am. Family Physician 395 (2015)	3
Zane, et al., Abortion-Related Mortality in the United States, 126 Obstetrics & Gynecology 258 (2015)	3
